

No. 17-1566

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROGERS LACAZE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE  
AND FEDERAL TRIAL COURT JUDGES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
NINA C. GUPTA  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
dmurphyjohnson@milchev.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS COURT’S OBJECTIVE,  
FLEXIBLE JUDICIAL RECUSAL  
STANDARD WARRANTS  
DISQUALIFICATION ESPECIALLY  
IN CASES INVOLVING EXTREME  
FACTS ..... 4

A. The Court’s Recusal Standard  
Has Deep Historical Roots ..... 4

B. When Faced With  
Extraordinary Circumstances  
That Test the Bounds of Due  
Process, This Court Has  
Recognized the Importance of  
Intervening ..... 7

II. THE EXTRAORDINARY FACTS OF  
THIS CASE WARRANT THE  
COURT’S INTERVENTION..... 13

A. The Louisiana Supreme Court  
Applied an Artificial Rule  
Limiting Recusal to a Handful  
of Strict Categories..... 13

B. The Louisiana Supreme Court  
Incorrectly Required Evidence  
of Bias For or Against a Party ..... 17

C.	The Louisiana Supreme Court Improperly Concluded That Recusal Was Not Required Due to Evidence of “Guilt” .....	21
III.	REVIEW WILL HELP ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE NATION’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	7, 16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgar v. K.L.</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	22
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	6, 19
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	5
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	17
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	19
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	18
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>R. v. Sussex Justices, Ex parte McCarthy</i> , [1924] 1 K. B. 256 (1923).....	4, 5
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11.....	20
Richard E. Flamm, JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION: RECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGES (3d ed. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
